501817426 02/10/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David R Hill	02/09/2012
Sanford Burris	02/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hytech Energy, LLC
Street Address:	1400 Norris Road
City:	Bakersfield
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93308

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11016565
Application Number:	12317776
Patent Number:	6085836

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (661)326-0418 **Phone**: 661-395-1000

Email: JDuncan@kleinlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: James M. Duncan Address Line 1: P.O. Box 11172

Address Line 4: Bakersfield, CALIFORNIA 93389

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19802-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James M. Duncan

PATENT REEL: 027688 FRAME: 0858 OP \$120,00

501817426

Total Attachments: 4

source=Hill Assignment 2-9-2012#page1.tif source=Hill Assignment 2-9-2012#page2.tif source=Burris Assignment 2-9-2012#page1.tif source=Burris Assignment 2-9-2012#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027688 FRAME: 0859

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT PROPERTIES

WHEREAS, David R. Hill is a resident of Trinidad, Colorado ("Assignor"), and Hytech Energy, LLC, a California limited liability company has its principal place of business in Bakersfield, California ("Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the inventor of the invention (the "Invention") described and set forth in the below identified Patent and Patent Applications (collectively, the "Patent Properties"):

- United States Patent No. 6,085,836 entitled "Well Pump Control Using A. Multiple Sonic Level Detectors"
- United States Patent Application No. 11-016565 entitled "Apparatus for В. the Measuring of Fluid Levels and Pumping of the Same", filed on December 18, 2004.
- United States Patent Application No. 12-317,776 entitled "Tool for Use in C. Well Monitoring", filed on December 29, 2008.

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's interest in the Patent Properties and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same anywhere in the world; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to sell, convey and assign the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, receipt of which by Assignor is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties, and all associated patent rights, domestic and foreign, and all related domestic and foreign patent applications (and any resulting patents), including all continuations, divisions, revisions, extensions, reissues and reexaminations thereof, the inventions described therein, and in and to any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States or anywhere else in the world, all patents and patent applications which claim priority over the Application; together with all rights to profits, royalties, and damages for past and future infringement of the Patent Properties by any party and all rights to sue for and collect such profits, royalties and damages; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf, and for its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and transfer not been made.

[Signature Page Immediately Follows]

Executed this 9 day of February 20/2at Bakerstreld, (A.

ASSIGNOR By: David R Hill

On 70 2012 (date) before me, PAWA R. EVANS, Notoey Public (name and title "Notary Public"), personally appeared David R. Hill, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of (a) torn, a that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal of Notary)

Commission # 1957038 Notary Public - California Kern County

(Signature of Notary)

My Commission Expires: 10/17/15

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT PROPERTIES

WHEREAS, Sanford Burris is a resident of Kirtland, Ohio ("Assignor"), and Hytech Energy, LLC, a California limited liability company has its principal place of business in Bakersfield, California ("Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the inventor of the invention (the "Invention") described and set forth in the below identified Patent and Patent Applications (collectively, the "Patent Properties"):

- A. United States Patent No. 6,085,836 entitled "Well Pump Control Using Multiple Sonic Level Detectors"
- B. United States Patent Application No. 11-016565 entitled "Apparatus for the Measuring of Fluid Levels and Pumping of the Same", filed on December 18, 2004.
- C. United States Patent Application No. 12-317,776 entitled "Tool for Use in Well Monitoring", filed on December 29, 2008.

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's interest in the Patent Properties and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same anywhere in the world; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to sell, convey and assign the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, receipt of which by Assignor is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties, and all associated patent rights, domestic and foreign, and all related domestic and foreign patent applications (and any resulting patents), including all continuations, divisions, revisions, extensions, reissues and reexaminations thereof, the inventions described therein, and in and to any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States or anywhere else in the world, all patents and patent applications which claim priority over the Application; together with all rights to profits, royalties, and damages for past and future infringement of the Patent Properties by any party and all rights to sue for and collect such profits, royalties and damages; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf, and for its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and transfer not been made.

[Signature Page Immediately Follows]

Executed this 9th day of Forum, 2012 at Bakers Tield (a.

1

PATE

ASSIGNOR

By: Sanford Burris

On 2/9/2012 (date) before me, PAWA R. EVANS, Noticey Public (name and title "Notary Public"), personally appeared Sanford Burris, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of <u>California</u> that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal of Notary)

PAULA R. EVANS
Commission # 1957038
Notary Public - California
Kern County

(Signature of Notary)

My Commission Expires:

10/17/15